COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

* * * * *

In the Matter of

THE APPLICATION OF THE SHELBY VALLEY WATER DISTRICT, A WATER DISTRICT ORGANIZED PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 74 OF THE KENTUCKY REVISED STATUTES, OF PIKE COUNTY, KENTUCKY, FOR (1) A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AUTHORIZING AND PERMITTING SAID WATER DISTRICT TO CONSTRUCT A NEW WATERWORKS DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM, CONSISTING OF A PUMPING STATION AND THE NECESSARY DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM LINES NEEDED TO SERVE WATER TO SAID DISTRICT; (2) APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN OF FINANCING OF SAID PROJECT; AND (3) APPROVAL OF THE WATER RATES PROPOSED TO BE CHARGED BY THE DISTRICT TO CUSTOMERS OF THE DISTRICT

CASE NO. 8248

ORDER

The Commission, on its own Motion, Hereby Orders That the hearing in the above case scheduled July 7, 1981 at 2:00 p.m. be and it hereby is rescheduled on July 16, 1981, at 1:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in the Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 25th day of June, 1981.

marling. Volz

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

For the Commission

ATTEST:

Secretary